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CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

VION OPERATIONS LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company; and STRATEGIC
FUNDING SOURCE, INC., aNew York
corporation,

Plaintiffs,
V.

JAY L. BLOOM, an individual; CAROCLYN S.
FARKAS, an individual; EAGLE GROUP
HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company; EAGLE GROUP MARKETING,
LLC; a Nevada limited lability company;
AD.D. PRODUCTIONS, LLC; a Nevada
limited liability company; ORDER 66
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC., a Nevada limited
liability company; DOES 1 through X; and
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 through X

Defendant

CaseNo. _A-11-646131-C

Department
COMPLAINT

(Arbitration Exemption Claimed: Amount
in Controversy Exceeds $50,000 and Action
Seeking Declaratory Relief)

Vion Operations LLC ("Vion”) and Strategic Funding Source, Inc. ("Strategic Funding')

allege as follows:

-1, Vion is a Delaware limited Hability company authorized to do business in Clark

County, Nevada and is a purchaser from Murder Inc., LLC (“Murder Inc.”) under the agreements

as hereinafter described, Murder Inc. operates the Las Vegas Mob Experience Exhibit at the

- Tropicana Hotel and Casino and has not been made a party to this lawsuit.
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2. Strategic Funding is a New York corporation and was a co-purchaser with Vion
under the agreements with Murder Inc, as hereinafter described.

3. Jay L. Bloom ("Bloom") is a resident of Clark County, Nevada.

4. Carolyn S. Farkas ("Farkas") is believed to be a resident of Clark County, Nevada
and both is and was at all relevant times the spouse of Bloom.

5. Eagle Group Holdings, LLC ("Eagle") is a Nevada limited liability company.
Eagle was 100% owner of Murder Inc. but Eagle gave Bloom all management authority for
Muzrder, Inc.. Bloom is Fagle's managing member, but Eagle is an alter ego of Bloom.

6. Eagle Group Marketing, LLC ("Eagle Marketing") is a Nevada limited liability
company. Eagle is one of Eagle Marketing's managing members, 5ut Eagle Marketing is an alter
ego of Bloom.

7. A.D.D Productions LLC ("A.D.D.") is a Nevada limited liability company. Eagle
is A.D.D.'s managing member, but A.D.D. is an alter ego of Bloom. |

8. Order 66 Entertainment, LLC ("Order 66") is a Nevada limifed liability company.
Eagle is Order 66's managing member, but Order 66 is an alter ego of Bloom.

0. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate or
otherwise, of defendants Does I through X and Roe Corporations I through X are unknown to
plaintiff at the present time and plaintiff therefore sues said defendanis by such fictitious names.
Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges thai each of the defendants designated as
Does I through X and Roe Corporations I through X are responsible in some manner for the
events and happenings referred to here. Once discovery has disclosed such entities, plaintiff will
ask leave of this Court fo amend its Complaint to insert the true names and capacities of said _
defendants and to join such defendants in this action.

10, The events described herein occurred in Clark County, Nevada.
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11, On February 25, 2011, Murder Inc, through its sole-authorized representative,
Bloom, entered into a Purchase and Sale of Future Receipts Agreement with Vion and Strategic
in the form of Exhibit 1. Separately, on tﬁe same day, defendant Bloom and Louis Ventre
("Ventre") executed the Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty on behalf of Murder Inc.
and in their individual capacities. The Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty is attached as
Exhibit 2. The Purchase and Sale of Future Receipts Agreemeni and the Merchant Security
Agreement and Guaranty are collectively referred to herein as the “Agreements”. Bloom and
Ventre personally guaranteed performance of all of Murder Inc.'s obligations under the
Agreements.

12. On March 14, 2011, Murder Inc., through Bloom acting as owner and Louis
Ventre, President, enteted into a second Purchase ana Sale of Future Receivables Agreement
with Strategic in the form of Exhibit 3 attached. Separately, on the same day, defendant Bloom
and Louis Ventre executed a second Merchant Agreement and Guaranty in favor of Strategic
Funding Source, Inc. in the form of Exhibit 4 attached. Bloom and Ventre personally guaranteed
performance of all of Murder Inc.'s obligations under the Agreements.

13. Pursuant to the Agreements, Vion and Strategic purchased cerfain credit card
receipts and non-credit card receipts from Murder Inc, totaling $4,092,171.40 which receipts
were protected by security interests confirmed through financing statements filed with the
Nevada Secretary of State (the "Financing Statements™). The receipts include credit card
payments received when admission is purchased to the Mob Experience attraction al tbe
Tropicana Hotel & Casino., Vion's and Strategic's security interest includes all personal property
of Murdgr Inc. The Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty with Bloom and Murder Inc.
set forth terms prohibiting Murder Inc. as the Merchant or Bloom as a guaréntor from creating or

permitting to exist directly or indirectly any other encumbrance with respect to Vion's and
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1 Strategic's collateral, including subsequent liens. True and correct copies of the Financing
2 Statements are attached as Exhibits 5 and 6. The Financing Statements warn that junior
3 encumbrances of Vion's and Strategic's claim collateral would constitute material defauit under
4
the terms of the Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty.
5 .
. 14. Bloom, on behalf of Murder Inc., as its agent, induced Vion and Strategic to
7 purchase future accounts of Murder Inc. and in so doing assured Vion and Stratégic that he had
g not already through his conduct and would not thereafter destroy the company's ability to
9 continue in business by looting it of all or substantially all capital needed for operations.
10 15, Bloom's fraud included the following:
11
(8)  Murder Inc.’s financial statements were provided by Bloom to gualily for
12 , '
the trapsaction with Vion and Strategic, The financial statements submitted were
i3
14 materially false in several respects. Bloom gave false information in the financing
15 statements regarding:
16 i) payables;
17 ()  visitor volumes; and
18 (iif) company liabilities.
19 .
(b)  Bloom made no mention of past due contractor and trade payables in the
20
financing statements,
21
2 (¢} Bloom submitted updated financials on or about July 8, 2011, which
3 revealed nothing of the true financial condition of Murder Inc., did not reveal he was
24 looting the company and were provided to conceal his ongoing fraud.
25 {d) Bloom's attendance forecast for the attraction was based on patently
26 unrealistic and unreasonable assumptions designed to fraudulently induce Vion and
27
Strategic to finance Murder Inc.. He projected 4,110 people per day, starting in the first
LIONEL BAWYER
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month. He knew the design of the exhibit would make it impossible to put that many
people through the exhibit in a single day.

()  Bloom showed the ticket price at $29.95. When the exhibit opened, the
ticket price was $39.95.

§3) The Murder Inc. debt Bloom disclosed was approximately $8,000,000
with a total income assignment to other parties of 25.05%. The actual debt for Murder
Inc. at the time was $15,439,548.58 with a note face value (i.e. total payback amount) of
$16,050,380.22. The income assipnments to third parties associated with this level of
indebtedness was 46.299%, resulting in materially less cash being available to operate the
company than represented. |

(g)  Bloom represented to Vion and Strategic that Murder Inc. would owe its
general contractor MJ Dean Construction indebtedness of $250,000 per month for the
petiod from March-October 2011 for é total of $2,000,000 due to complete construction,
Bloom made none of those payments, but the amount of construction indebtoess is now
believed to be in excess of $4,600,000.

(h)  Bloom represented that total payroll for Murder Inc. would be $25,980.00
per month. The payroll is believed to be $73,268.00 every two weeks or $146,536.00 per
month.

¢y Bloom never disclosed that he has not paid payroll taxes of Murder, Inc.

16. . Section 2,19 of the Merchant Cash Advance Agreement Terms and Conditions
requires that all information provided by Murder Inc. and each guarantor to Vion and Strategic
be true, éccurate and complete in all respects. Much of the information Bloom provided to Vion
and Strategic was unirue, inaccurate and inconplete in violation of Section 2.19 of the Merchant

Cash Advance Agreement.
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17. Bloom knew the financial statements, projected expenses and other projections
and related assumptions he gave Vion and Strategic were fiction and he presented them
specifically to induce Vion and Strategic to ftﬁid the Agreements. The Agreements were funded
in the amount of $3,147,824.10. All of the funds from Vion and Strategic were procured for
Murder Inc. by Bloom's fraud.

18. Bloom promised pursuant to the Merchant Securily Agreement and Guaranty not
to create, incur, assume or permit to exist, directly or indirectly, any lien or other encumbrance
on or with respect to any of Vion’s or Strategic’s collateral. On March 21, 2011, Bloom
willfully breached the Agreements by pledging the same personal property collateral, including
deposit accounts and other intangibles to another creditor pursuant to the financing statement
attached as Exhibit 7.

19. This breach was part of a pattern of fraud. Bloom used certain alter egos before

and after the execution of the Agreements to advance his fraudulent scheme.

20. Bloom's diversions of funds from Murder Inc, in 2010 consisted of at least the
following:
(8 A.D.D.Productions LLC $  39,000.00
(t)  Eagle Group Holdings LLC $1,245,250.00
21, Bloom's diversions of funds from Murder Inc. from January 1, 2011, through June

30, 2011, consisted of at least the following:

(®  AD.D. Productions LLC $ 50,700.00
(b}  Eagle Group Marketing LLC $ 124,041,00
(©)  Order 66 Entertainment LLC $ 31,400,00
(d)  Eagle Group Holdings LLC $ 590,193.92
22, Bloom diverted funds directly from Murder Inc. and from Eagle for payment of

- personal expenses, including such items as car payments, credit card bills, housing expenses

—
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(cable TV, wtilities, pool cleaning, maid service), groceries and the like using categories in his
own records such as "cash for Jay" and "to be accounted for later."  Bloom used an on-line
account transfer from Murder Inc.'s operating account to his personal account and frequently
used ATM withdrawals in the tens of thousands of dollars to accomplish these personal
diversions. In addition to other indirect payments for the benefit of Bloom, Bloom diverted over
$455,000 from April 3, 2009, to June 7, 2011, directly to himself from Murder Inc.

23. Bloom divérted funds from Eagle and other alter egos for payment of personal
expenses. Bloom diverted over $203,500 from 2010 through June 2011,

24, By diverting funds to his alter egos, Bloom deliberately and purposely rendered
Murder Inc. insolvent and unable to meet its obligations as they became due without additional
financing. Murder Inc. cannot operate and it cannot pay its existing debts without additional
financing,

23, The entities to which Bloom authorized wrongful transfers of money are each
owned and controlled by Bloom or Farkas, his wife. They are all alter egos for Bloom governed
by Bloom, with a unity of interest inseparable [rom Bloom. Adherence to the limited Hability
company fiction for Eagle, A.D.D., Eagle Marketing and Order 66 would sanction a fraud and
promote injustice,

26. Bloom's diversion of funds actively looted the working capital of Murder Inc. As
a consequence he was forced to relinguish 95% of his ownership interest to GC Global Capital
Group (one of Murder Inc.'s creditors) in July 2011,

27. Bloom's fraud and further breach of the Agreements includes the following:

(&) DBloom has reduced and impaired the value of Vion's and Strategic's
security interest under the Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty in further violation

of Section 3.1 of the said agreement. All of the breaches were deliberately and purposely
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done by Bleom to advance the purpose of fraud and fraudulent concealment and through his
fraud to wrongfully induce Vion and Strategic to make available the financing transaction in
question, |

(b}  Bloom did not correct or amend the financial statements as required by
Section 2.1 of the Merchant Cash Advance Agreement as he looted Murder Inc., but
deliberately mislead Vion and Strategic with supplemented financial submissions.

(c) By willfully looting the company before and after the execution of the
Merchant Cash Advance Agreement, Bloom violated, and concealed his violation of, the
Agreements.

(d) Bloom diverted substantially all of the operating capital necessary to
successfully market the Mob Experience attraction at Tropicana Hotel and Casino from
Murder, Inc. That led to a need for more operating capital, which resulted in further
breach by the placement of juﬁor lien:s‘ on Vien's and Strategic's collateral in violation of
in violation of Section 2,10 of the Merchant Cash Advance Agreement and the paragraph
captioned “Negative Pledge” of the Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty, Section
2.10 of the Merchant Cash Advance Agreement provides:

2.10. Werking Capital Funding., Merchant shall not enter into

any arrangement, agreement or commitment that relates to or

involves Receipts, whether.in the form of a purchase of, a loan

against, or the sale or purchase of credits against, Receipts or
future card or non-card sales with any party other than Purchaser.

The paragraph captioned “Negative Pledge” of the Merchant
Security Agreement and Guaranty provides:

Negative Pledge. Each of Merchant and each Guarantor agrees
not to create, incur, assume, or permit to exist, directly or
indirectly, any Hen or other encumbrance on or with respect to any
of the Collateral or Additional collateral, as applicable.

- Bloom's viclation of the negative covenant is confirmed in Exhibit 7.

8of 15




[t SRR - SR IS N SO % O

[ T % TR N TR % TR N T 5 TR N S S S e T e T T S W i W T
S O h B L R e O 0 e  h W B W b e D

27

LIONEL BAWYER
& COLLINS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1700 BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA|
300 SOUTH FOURTH ST,
LAG VEGAS,
NEVADA BEH

(702) 283888

28. The projections provided to Vion and S;trategic of costs required for Murder Inc.
to fully complete and operate the cxhibit was at least $6,000,000 understated. Bloom's
diversions of the funds available for Murder Inc. to complete and operate the exhibit destroyed
the viability of the Murder Inc.

29. As a result of Bloom's fraudulent diversions, mechanic's liens were recorded on
the attraction and Tropicana Hotel‘ and Casino's property after Vion aﬁd Strategic had paid

Murder Inc. all or substantially all of the $3,147,824.10 they funded. Those liens include, but are

nof limited to:
a, Bombard Electric, LLC $701,021.50
b.  Hansen Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $154,421.00
c. George M, Raymond Co. ' $891,521.00
d. Las Vegas Awnings LLC - $106,851.00
e M.J, Dean Construction, Inc. | | $4.,640,732.00

Pending liens total in excess of $6,494,546.50.

30. Upon information and belief, Vion and Strategic allege that no good and
sufficient consideration existed for the transfers or any of the diversions.

31. Bloom concealed all of the diversions from Vion and Strategic when he was
required, affirmatively pursuant to the terms of the Agreements, common law duties of good
faith and fair dealing, and his fiduciary duties owed as a principal of an insolvent company to his

creditors, to disclose those breaches.

32. Concealment of Bloom's fiduciary breaches establishes a pattern of frand upon
Vion and Strategic.
33. Vion and Strategic are informed and believes that Bloom and Farkas were

husband and wife on and before February 25, 2011, the effective date of the Agreements. As

9of 15
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such, the obligations undertaken by Bloom as a guarantor, were community obligations, not
disclaimed by Farkas in documents or otherwise as Nevada law anticipates under NRS 123.160.

34. Farkas is also an alter ego receiving funds from Murder Inc. without fair
consideration in furtherance of Bloom’s scheme to divert funds to his alter egos. Although
Bloom claimed Farkas performed marketing services for Murder Inc., she holds no license in
Clark County or Las Vegas and she is not identified with any entity authorized to do business in
Nevada at the Nevada Secretary of State's office. She is further liable as a fraudulent grantee.

35. Farkas is liable with Bloom to the extent of her marital. community upon the
obligations represented by Bloom's guaranty and fully liable for damages arising from Bloom's
fraudulent conduct as a fraudulent grantee.

36. Vion and Strategic justifiably relied upﬁn Bloom's misrepresentations and were

dececived by his failure to make disclosure of his wrongful acts. Vion and Strategic have been

damaged accordingly.
FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(B.reach of Guaranty - Jay Bloom)
37. Vion and Strategic repeat and reallege each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1

through 36 as though those allegations were set forth fully herein.
38. Bloom violated the negative covenant set forth in the Agreements as evidenced by
the encumbrances confirmed in Exhibit 7.
39. Bloom is liable upon his Merchant Security Agreement and Guaranty to Vion and
Strategic in the amount of all Vion's and Strategic's damages, including, but not limited to:
a. the full amount of receivables purchased, referred to as the “Purchased
Amount” in the Merchant Cash ‘Advance Agreeinent (initially $3,571,995.15 and

increased to $4,092,171.46 on March 16, 2010) offset only by receipts of collections paid

10 0f 15
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to Vion and Strategic to-date;

b. diminution of the value of its collateral through impairment of the
company's ability to market the attraction creating both reduction of visitor volume and
culting short the duration of future receipts; and

c. exemplary damages as may be determined herein,

40, 1t has been necessary for Vion and Strategic to obtain the services of an attorney
to pursue this claim and they arc entitled to cover reasonable attorney's fees therefore.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(Breach of Guaranty - Alter Egos)

41. Vion and Sirategic repeat and reallege each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1
through 40 as though those allegations were set forth fully herein,

42, Bloom is liable to Vion and Strategic as alleged above.

43, ° Vion and Sfrategic are further entitled to an order declaring Eagle, Eagle
Marketing, Carolyn Farkas, A.D.D. and Order 66 all to be alter egos of Jay L. Bloom and
directly liable upon Bloom's guaranty and directly Habic for all damages caused to Vion and
Strategic by Bioom's fraud and other actions as described herein,

44, | It has been necessary for Vion and Strategic to obtain the services of an aftorney
to pursue this claim and they are entitled to cover reasonable attorney's fees therefore.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

{Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Concealment of Fiduciary Breach - Jay Bloom)
45. Vion and Strategic repeat and reallege each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1
through 44 as though those allegations were set forth fully herein.
46, Bloom was the principal of an insolvent company who made numercus

misrepresentations to Vion and Strategic to induce it to enter into the Agrecments. When Bloom

11of15
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looted the company he failed to disclose his numerous breaches to Vion and Strategic and the
failure to disclose constitutes a concealment.

47. Bloom owed Vion and Strategic as a fiduciary duty in his role as a principal of an
insolvent company. Giles v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 494 F.3d 865 (9“’ Cir. 2007).

48, Accordingly, Biooﬁx breached both fiduciary duties and concealed fiduciary
breaches constituting fraud.

49. As a result of Bloom's breach of fiduciary duties and concealment of fiduciary
breaches, Vion and Strateglc are entitled to recover all actual, special, and exemplary damages

50. It has been necessary for Vion and Strategic to obtain the services of an attorney
to pursue this claim and they are entitled to cover reasonable attorney's fee therefore.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Fraud - Bloom and Alter Egos)

51. Vion and Sﬁategic repeat and feallege each and every ailegatiqn in Paragraphs 1
through 50 as though those allegations were set forth fully herein. |

52. Murder, Inc. and Bloom have committed fraud in the inducement and have
rendered themselves insolvent through fraudulent conveyance of its property to Bloom's alter
egos or to others who hold its property wrongfully in secret frust for Bloom.

53. Vion and Strategic are entitled to recover from Bloom for fraud for all actual,
special, and exemplary damages the Court may deem appropriate.

54, Vion and Strategic are entitled to recover from Farkas, Eagle, A.D.D., and Order
66 as Bloom's alter egos for fraud and as fraudulent graniees for all actual, special, and
exemplary damages the Court may deem appropriate,

55. Bloom's wrongful diversion of funds from Murder Inc. incurred in large part after

Vion's and Strategic's claims arose.
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56. Murder Inc. did not receive a reasonably equivalent value in exchange for these
diversions and Murder Inc. was insolvent at the time the diversions were made or was rendered
insolvent as a result of the diversions.

57. The diversions without consideration not only demonstrate that Farkas, Eagle
A.D.D., Eagle Marketing, and Order 66 are Bloom's alter egos, but the diversions themselves
constitute fraudulent transfers under NRS 112.190,

S8. Vion and Strategic are entitled to recover judgment for the value of the assets
transferred up io the amount of their claims pursuant to NRS 112.220(2) and otherwisel as a
remedy for fraud as recognition of the alter ego status of Farkas, Eagle, AD.D., Eagle
Marketing, and Order 66.

59, It has been necessary for Vion and Stra.tegic to obtain the services of an attorney
to pursue this claim and they are entitled to cover reasonable attorney's fees therefore.

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIER
(Breach of The Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing)

60, Vion aod Strategic repeat and reallege each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1
through 59 as though those allegations were set forth fully herein.

61. Bloom has acted in bad faith with respect to his contractual obligations to Vion
and Strategic and Vion and Strategic are entitled to recover upon the contract-based remedy of
breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing,

62. As Bloom is a principal of an insolvent company, he owed fiduciary duties to
Vion and Sirategic in its capacity as a creditor and therefore, Bloom is liable to Vion and
Strategic for breach of the tort-based duty to conduct himself in accordance with the obligation
of good faith and fair dealing,

63. As aresult of Bloom's breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, Vion

—_—
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and Strategic are entitled to recover all actual, special, and exemplary damages.

64. Vion and Strategic are entitled to recover against Bloom for violation of duties of
good fatth and fair dealing,
65. It has been necessary for Vion and Strategic to obtain the setvices of an aftorney

to pursue this claim and they are entitled to cover reasonable attorney's fees therefore.
WHEREFORE, Vion Operations LLC and Strategic Funding Source, Inc. pray for relief
as follows:

1. For judgment against Jay L. Bloom upon its claims for breach, frand,
fiduciary breach, concealment of ﬁduciaryl breach and violation of various
covenants of good faith and fair dealing for all actual, special, and
exemplary damages in eicess of $10,000;

2. For an order declaring Fagle Group Holdings, LLC, Eagle Group
Markefing, LLC, Carolyn Farkas, A.D.D, Productions LLC and Order 66

“LLC all to be alter egos of Jay L. Bloom;

3. For judgment based on fraud and fraudulent conveyance against Eagle
Group Holdings, LLC, Eagle Group Marketing, LLC, Carolyn Farkas,
AD.D. Production LLC and Order 66 LLC for all actual, special, and
exemplary damages in excess of $10,000;

4. For judgment against Bagle Group Holdings, LLC, Carolyn Farkas,
A.D.D. Productions LLC, Order 66 1.L.C and Eagle Group Marketing,
LI1.C upon their claims for all actual, special, and exemplary damages in
excess of $10,000;

5. For costs incurred herein; and

14 0f 15
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6.

For attorney's fees incurred herein.

LIONEL SAWYER & COLLINS

By: W ] e
dd M. Toutor, #1744
1700 Bank of rica Plaza
00 South Fourth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorpeys for VION OPERATIONS LLC and
STRATEGIC FUNDING SQURCE, INC.
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MERCHANT CASH ARVANCE AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

T, TERMS OF ENROLLMENT IN FROGRAM
1.1 Meselont Cash Advance Apreement, Thess
termy and gnnditions shall be ngorporated in sud mads
% part of the osfuched Merchant Cash Advance
Amcement {much Mordin Cosh Advanrs Agresmont,
as supplmmenied by s torma and godliions, thic
L

1.2 Motthont Propepfng Agveenent Merchant shail
execuly an sgrocment (he “Marohant Presising
Agroemnent™) ecoepiable W Purchoser, with & omd
provussor  accepiabie to Purchnsor, to obialn card
proceseing sarvless. Merohant shall mutherize Procoesor
fo deduct the smownis owed f0 Parchaser for the
Reotipts as apeolfied herein fom seitioment amounty
which would otherwizg bo dus o Menbud fion
Procesyor qird transections end to pay such Fmotnks fo

Turchaser pursnsnt tn Porchaser’s lostractions fo -

Processor, The antboriation shall be irvevoedhln
without the-writen consant of Purchussr, Proceaacer may
rely vpon the instractions of Puschaser, witheot any
Tudependerd vorification, in makimg wush dedoctinm
and puymonts, and Mercheot walves axy claing for
domages it ey have agalnst Froceesm o pormection
with mxch aciy ueless posh dunoges wewr dfup fo
Provsuser's filure to follow Purcheser's Insirmetione.
Pur¢haser may, in it zolo disorcHon, feduce (e
Purchuss Privo i one or mote gend proscssing
opnidiions ppe not sxfizfied,

1.3 Merchant Denosit Aprgopput, Merchant ghall
oxcouta a1 ngrewherd sereplable to Paohaser, with a
baake seceptable to Porohwrer, to citnin olevkonio fund
tremsfer uervices, Mornhast shall provide Coloolsl with
all of the guthasizalico, socess codes, passwords and
other nformation secesnary for vorlfying Merchandt'y
rocoivables, teceipts and deposity duto the ACH
Ancount. Merchmt ereby authodizes Colontal to ACH
debit from the AGH Acoount end pay o Paichanar on

vach besinoss doy the Speckied Farmentage of sl Non- P

Card Recwipts deposited 10 or oraditnd to e ACH
Accinmt on such buplness duy, unill mxh o 6
Prchuser koetlves paywment In full of tho Pomhuscd
Amoknt This mthodestion shell be imevotable
without the writton consent of Parchisur,

14 Cheel Procowiny Agremment, Merchant sl
oxeolte an ageeament (the “Check Procsssing
Agrssment™)  accepidble o Furshessr, with an
cheoifonls pheak processor arveptable fo Fumhaaer, to
cbiain elattronie oheck processiog services,

15 Contract Sivefulpe, This Agrooment shell bs
suviced by Cuolopiel, which will provids
odministtafive, bookkesping, ropocting Bnd ssppoet
sazvieon, Colonla] hus nn finansial investmont Tu i
{rorsraction snd ja salix aredit oevd procesmor. Mesdhsnt
hoeoly mthorizen and peralls Coloniaf W servios thly
Agreemend wd grante Colonial soomis i0 eeriain
confidential amd proprietary Ananclsl snd bindnms
{nformation &8 part of the scrvioing of this Agroenieat,
which information will b maiitained as sonfiduntial sa
peit of the Colonial Privecy Palicy,

1.6 Bridge { Conirg] Aecount, Merchant may be
vequired o opon 2 Tiow heok sccount fnbe which the
Specificd Parcentage of the votllenwnt swounts will be
deponiied (the *Rrigdies 7 Comrnl Aegouct™) Merclant
appoints Calenial ax “Acting Agenr® ever e Bridge
{ Camtral Accouni, apd ahall intiract Processr te
deslgnate o Bridge / Control Account s the
depesit wccount for alf of Merchont's custemers’
card  icensnclens Maorchant ssgumes
responsbitity for sit foey, tosts, charge-backe ar
sasplelnug Heow procewed threough the Bridgo 7
Condrol Account {sce *Micsllancous Seqvice Foes™
pecapiph 373 Merchent agreod 6 mafutain @
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mtinimupy haleoce in the Bridie J Control Acctunt
{tbe *Minfmum Ralarici”) equal o (he Yerruenth
wvirage of all fes charped to Merchant by

« Protosiar, Averaged sver asixanonth peried,

17 Moot aod  each
Ownen/Guarantor aythorize Parchasse il Colonkd, e
sgonte and representatives of Parchaner and Coliainl,
aad miy credit roporting ageney capaped by Purchosor
or Coloninl, to Jovestigh $heir mreditworthiness,
fivancial regpansibliity and blatory, sad they agres to
povide Pumhaser wnd Colonigl sy  Gnanclal
statements, Wt yelume, tforencen, ar ofbze eredit or
fmsmcinl nformation me either Purehanet or Colonial
Creund eoessiry prior to or sftee exeontlon of this
Aprosioent, A photocopy of this mithonsation wif] he
Jeaned a8 acoeplabile for releraz of oralit and Hernpial
fformation.  Marciwnt sed sash OwueGuaerantor
wtrthatize Porchnaor aad Colonlal ky wywlate thelr eredlt
and finanoisl profile from fime to Hme i ihe fatore, as
sithar Parchever or Colfondel desms sppropeiste.  Au
mvesliptive o votsoreer reput yeay be mads of
obiained in cannection with this Agroerment.

1.8 Tramsactions) Misterv, Moschmb suthodice
Processr o provide Purchais pud Colonind with
Marehants eard higtory, Merchant authorlzes Baok to
piovide Durchamr sad Coloulal wilh Mochen's
bunking history,

19 demuth) Mewohant  und  ench
Owner/Gunmanior loindly aod seversily tndpmolfy sed
Told hzomiless Proccasor, Hank and Colovis] end their
offivwrs, dvoctors and sharcholders apainst a1l bosscs,
damages, clalms, Lbilities and oxponwey (including
reaspmabls atomey's fres) fncurred by Proceskor, Bank
or Colosial wosulting frem () ol ssserted by
Purcharer for monkes owed tn Poohager Som
Mervhant and (b} aotions alon by Provessnr or Banl in
reflanoe upon mforombine or atometieas poovided by

L.10 Ng Linkilify, In vo ovent will Brocessar, Bauk,
Colonial or Porcharer be Hable o wiy cinims oscerted
h}'M&ohpn;:rﬁerm legal theory for Josh prodits, loat
Tevens, ¢ business og;mtumhﬁ. R
punitive, specisl, inoidenink, Jodleek or coieuantint
domegeg, each of which ia wabyed by Murckant and
aaoh Owner/Cuateptor, Morchant nnderwivody that i js
sospondtbio for wmy fowy ncutred by Colopinl er either
Purchuser mwaling from a rejesied AUH attampt o vz
twat of defoull mnd (el moliher Coleuisl nur sny
Puschoser s reepuniiole for amy overimie of refeoled
franssotions et my repult freo cay ACH dubit made da
sovordance it the bemz of fhiy Agrocmeat, .
1.11 gollapee o Tprmy, Bectiom 13, 33, 19, 1,10,
5, unl 4,6 hereof ure sgreed to for the henolit of
Merchast, Purchaser, Colomial, Prosessos sod
Baunk, and, neiwlilsianding the fect that moat of
Colonal, Processor of Dank I » paly to i
Agreement, Caloninl, Procomor ami Bank may rely
up;n Dheir terans avd rmive Tem an 2 defenst fe any
petlon,

1,12 Salp of Reccfpis. Menchant grud Prabaser intend
that the tranefer of fe ineent in ks Curd Rocslgts and
the Hon-Card Rocoips (coliootively, the “Restit®)
Fron Merchmut to Pardhaser congtitulo s suly, and ok &
loan, for sl pmyposss, Dicewhunt ngroee that Ow
Porohuae Prloe equals the fair markot waluo of mxch
Fntezost, I, notwithatsnding such Intent, such tranafer ix
not dpomnd to coastitate o yalo, Merchant hereby grants
1o Parhmaer 8 scomlty Inferes® I ol ight, title and
jntwest of Mesohant fu and #o the Hesolpte, which
oty nforest ahall soowre the payment of the
Purchagsd Amoont oed ol ofher obligafions of
Mercheut under this Agreonient. In 20 pvent chall the

agprepale of all mmounis desmed faterost herennder
mnd charged or oollegted hevmmder sxceed {he highest
rate peomfecible ot law. I the event that u coudt
detmniogs Gt Puschuser bas ohecped or received
Inborest hormander in sxces of fho bighest appliciblo
sule, tho roto In gffoct hereumdor shnil oitotvatically be
Teduced 4o the manimen: mie peomitted by applivabis
Taw and Puchaner shall promptly sefusd o Merdhent
any foterost racelved by Pumhaser i excesy of the
wmximam Lewfol gate, it being intended that Mecchant
not yay or contract & pay, wod Hat Furchiser oot
recsive or conigact by teeive, dreolly or ndivuolly in
any msnoet whilsoover, infercst In cacess of that
which may b pald by Merohent yuder applicabie v,
Merchant ereby mthorizes cavh Puschesor to filo any
finoncing  staloments doeoned necemary by snch
Purghaser o pofect o melattin swh Puchuser’s
intorest In the Raocipis.

113 Morchmit Srovnenbly
appoints esch Purchancr and Selowal, mdivideally, md
amy swsigoes of aifhor Purdhiaser or Colonisl a8 Its
agont and eitormey-in-fugt with full suthordty o teke
any sation or wxecwde any msioment o doatsent o
selflo ol ohtigations dws Yo Parchaser fom Proveasar
o Bawlk, ar upon: the ceoulreans of ae Event of Dyefault
wnder Sentlon A1 heroof, o nettds oil oblipations dug to
Pupdtmaer from Merwhot, wndar this Agrevaont,
inghuding withont ¥mitation &) 1o obhin and adjoss
insumnce; {15} {0 collovt moniss dus or 1o become duw
wmtler o In voapeot of sny of the Colietoril (s defined
In the Merchust Soowrdty Aprsemont wad Guaranty),
(L) to vecsive, endorse and colleck any shisks, notes,
dmfls, instrumenti, doouments or eluiiel paper In
oormostion with claee (3 of elsuse (i) above; (W) to
Bign Merohant’s nums o mmy nvolon, bill of ladiog, or
assfgamont dreotiop eostomans or avsetmt debloss 1o
make prytmint direatly to Purcheser; end (v) (a flls mny
olaims o toke say rctiom or Jastitole aty procseding
which Porchmser mpy deom Jor the eclieation
of sny unpaid Porchrwed Amogat from fhe Collaieed,
or otherwlse 1o enfives s rights wilh pespect o
payment af the Parchased Amemt.

114 Protection pf Tnformmilop, Meelwnt ond aach
pireon slgalng this Agmemunl on behalf of Moichant
nodd/ar us Owisr/Guanmnior, in reapest of himself or
herself iy, suthesizos cach Purchmser and
Colonia], individuslly, to disolose 1o any thid party
Wiformation  corooming  Mecchint’'s  and  each
Owanre/Guasantor’s crodlt standing (uolulfog dedit
Bupehy repotis that cither Purohmser or Colonisl
oblzing) snd business coodiet, Merchast md cach
Domce/Guarantor hirchy waive 3 it maiismn: extent
posmitied By law say olalre for damuges agaiast sither
Purchaser or ookl or any of felr wifillates relating
to mny {) fuvestigution underiaken by or oo belialf of
Pornkaser o Coloniol 2¢ porealtizd by bis Agreement
or (i) disslosnre of information e permitied by his

1,15 Cenfldenttafiy, Merchut undersiands aod agrees
it the lorms and copditions of the products asd
services  offered by Purckasw, including (hbis
Agromment, fhe Mershant Bevarity Agreomtot pnd
Guannty snd may ofbor doouments oxeuited in
conngdtion with such sgrecmenin or welaled o such
agreements {colloatively, “Confidmiinl Infarmation™)
are and confidupfis! Information of
Pupchaser, Acconlingly, wilrss Jlaclosure Is roquired
by law ar cowt order, Msvohnnt shall not dissfose
Configontisl vfsarativa fo- oy porson otier fum
atloraty, accoustant, finnovisd advivor or employue of
Mordhant whe needs o keww mch infocmation for Ho
purpose of advisiog Merciang (MAdvisor™), provided




L

moh Advisar uyes such infornmntion salely for the
parpoas of adyizing Morchant and flast sgrooe B
wiiting to not dizolose Condldantial Fefornaiion to any
porsonl in necordence with the tenms of is Section
1.16 Yublichy, Merchunt aod each Ovmer/Crumntor
anthorize Purchases bo yac thel rSportive names in.a
Listing of cHenty and in advertising snd maieting
mnforials,

1.17 D/BIA%, Morchant sl sach OwnerfGosmntor
Tereby admowledge and agres that Purohnser may be
vaing "“doiog busliness as’ or “ibA" mames i
comection With vadous taaters yelalog o the
trangaction betwoon Purchader sud Meoheat, Tngluding
the filing of GOC-i finmithng axtenanls snd other
notless or fEings.

L8 it fon, Meorshont and such
OvwnerfGnscantor ghell provide & Prechoser sadior
Colonial upon royuest topite of firansiel statements
roprostnting the financial consdition of Merchant and/or
such Ownes/Quprantor,

II. REPRESEMNTATIONS, WARBANTIES AND
COVENANTS

Morchant and each Owner/Guncantor eash represenis,
vourenls ond covenants thet 2 of fho date of fhin
Agrecment ond on each dale during the tom of ihis
Apresmgnt

ol al i it
Itn finarcial watements, copiss of which have boen
fumished to Porchaser, nad aoy Bnancix! tetoments
fumished 0 Furchaeer horeaficr, firly vopeesent the
finapcisl  gomdilen  of uchant and  oach
Ounor/Goarantor ot suck daies, mad sineo thoss datie
theve has beets no matesish edverse change, funvlal o
olhorwiee, in such condition ar In the opesation or
owndrshlp of Merchant, Merchunt hes 2 continuing,
gffreantive obiigaon to advise Purchwser of mny
mndern] adversy chengs In He finwnciel condition,
oparation or awhigbip, ,

2 Goveramtentsl Approvalh, Mervhent i ad wii
remein I Lawes with all lwws =nd hes valid
peouits, wuhopeations md Hotases (o own, opetuly
and Joaso il propertias und to cenduet the business in
which it is presently engogod.

23 Authorimtion, Marchaef, and the pomon(s)
signing this Agreoment on behalf of Mechat, have
il power and anthority to oxcomn this Agteottont and
lo inenr sod petfom the obfpations under tide
Agreetmen; =} of which have beos doly aulborized,

24 Imswesnce, Morghant hes aod will malaiain
business-iatemuption mwance ouming Porchuier 09
ops payes ond additonal med in such amounty aud
againgk such el me mry satlsfaciory to Porehaner and
shail provide Prechaser proof of Sl ipscmnce wpoa
reguest, -

25 a 1 g
Depogit Arvpupements, Witkout Purcheser's prior
wrliten sonsent, Merchznt will nok; (§) chamge the cand
procasser Theomgh whish ths Reccipia are sottled flom
Pmcessor 10 another cand proccamor, (i) chinga i
eloctronie choisk proseeser ic #a clecionio clhwck
procesaor Wit approvad by Poroheser; (i) ookt iy
tvent 4o uocut that oould capse d@version of sy of
Merdhant®s card fransactions from Procousty f anofhe
card protoeset: (iv) pamit any ovent o ooenr thef
could esgee divemion of agy of Merchant’s electronke
chedk transactions by av elsatranic ohetk prosersor gok
spproved by Purchises (v) ¢hangs jis arengements
with Pmcossty or smiod the Morchsat Procossing
Agreement tn any way fhut In advesse to Purchaseq (V)
changs 15 armngenonts with Dok or its clectrontc
heok processor o1 amend #re Chook Thossawsing
Agrocment 10 amy way that I8 sdvene to Furchaser
{vi) ndd cord nf sleptronic oheck provesslng tocmlnal;
[viity wee traltiple cand of elecironic cheok procosxng
teemoinatyy (x) cheage Ity Snanoial fnatiution or bank
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snc.u]mi(s) {inoluding fhe Bridge § Conbeol Accownt, i
wpplioabls, snd the ACH Account); (x) take any other
actlon that could have sny ndverwe offett upaa
Mohant’s obligatons mmder this Agreemont o
Furchower's intarcat in the Reotipts; ar (xi} lzke any
setion, full to take any sollpn, or oifer any Beonfive-~
ccononsio or otherwize—ths oyt of whioh conid b to
disconrags th veo of cards that mes seitled throwgh
Procossar or Yo wne of sleatronln chooke thed are
setdled theough o eloctonic chork procesor sppmvad
b Purchuser, or to induca any customers b0 Pay tor
Merchint's services with sny mewss offior then cavds
that are selfled frough Processor w elcctronic checks
that k1o esitied thwough an elechonle chesk gepcessor
appreved by Purcbaser. or ponolt eny svent fo cocor
Bud ocould have am gdveres affiot om the wpe,
sucopimes, o sathorzetion of code or sleviponic
cheoka for the purchese of Morchant's sorvices and
producte.
2.6 Chango of Nume o ¥aention, Meroht wilf not
condnot Its buslnessss under zuy yame other than as
dizslosed to Processar, Baok, Colonial snd Puwhaser
or shenge eny of iks pleces of business,
X7 Dally Beich Out, Mncchant will bakch out Card
Reveipts with Processor on a daily basts,
2.3 Egtgnpel Covificate, Metchunt will at suy fwe,
and fram Heze o e, upon st bopst me (1), day's pelor
notles flom eliber Poctiiser 10 Merchont, mxemutn,
#olmowledge mmd deliver to soch Purihaser and/or to
any gther peeson, firm or corpovetlox spesified by such
Purchases, n atetoanant cerlifying fhat Hhis Agroment i
vneEficd sod In 0l foroe and effoct (or, AF there
iwve boan modifleations, Gzt the same e & Rl fores
andl effsct ax modificd and steting the modifiostions)
apd minting the dsfcs on which the Puarchased Amoant
of any porbion dereof has heen paid
29 No Denkrupter, Merchont has oot fiked any
potition for bamkraptey prcicotion ender Title 11 of the
{ipited States Code, o involpslary pebiton for
buubouptoy L bown Lrought or Is pending against
Morchant, Merchant bs sot smitted in weltlep it
Inahility to puy iix debls o mads 4 ganans] sestmement
For e beasfit of preditors, and no other procesding lisg
becn Ingtifuiod by or upsisst Momhent seoking to
adipdioste 3t izsolvent or secklug rwergsnizplion,
anangemmd, adjustnont oy compositien of B or ¥
dobte, Mexchast does ot eaticipate fling moy sush
polifion and in not sware and has 1o roazon
ko betiove that any sech bankeupicy pelition or othee
proceeding will bafiled or hrought agalnst it
210 Worldng Caplisi Fundboy. Merchsat shall not
cuter inf BNy ermagomut, agresnent o commitmant
Hhut xclatex 0 ot involves Rea whethor e the form
of g purchuse of, » lown apalng, or the ale or porchass
of evedits sgaing, Receipts or Htor card o non-pard
snles with any perty ciber than Porchares,
2.4} Maenermbered Reveiply, Morclmt hae good and
rastkelsble ila do all Recelpts, fres sod cloat of wy
end sl Hebilides, Yoy, olnims, clmnges, restciotions,
constitipms, optious, rights,
ntoresbe, nquitien, pledges and encombeaneca of any
kind 4 mofore wholoever or any othar rights of
Intereela that may be Inconsislot witl the tnemetions
cottornphited with, of sdverse o tie hitwwts of,
Purchages.
2,32 Puslness Purnegs, Weohout 3n & valid business
{41 good standlag vadr the Jaws of the juclidictions du
whlch i 1 etpanized andfor cparmtes, kod Merghaut fa
entaring inte this Agreement for business paposss sud

tiot a8 & conmmmer for posonal, fimily o bousghold |

puposes,

2,13 Defuult Voder Othey Contracty, Meschiant’s
exeoation of ot performmce ynder this Agreement wili
not cauge or CEEALE any breavh or dofhult by Merchuot
undar any conlrect with anothar porsoa or antily,

2.14 Mnlivery ot Comfessioy of Judgment, Upsn

o ” t Moschrmt

oxecollon of this Apreoment, Mevohant shall, if
requesicd by Porchaser, deliver to Purthesss mn
axzented Confemlan of Yudgment {the “Confessign of
Tudgmend™, in the form provided by Pancharer, In
Ervor of Purchnset In fhe st of fhe Purchassd
Ampuet, *
2.15 Deliyery of Avsipeoment of Leagp, Morshant oud
oack Owne/Guatsiiics authorize Pagahasar 1o receive
portinent nformmtion togueding fhe commeralal lome
frr the physical focation(s) of Mortkagts buslness (the
i frorn any applicable lessing company mnd
o agent, Morchant may be asked 10 delives lo
Purchurey an extoated Assigtmost of Lease aaaigniug
all of Merchant's tight, (o md bt In aud to fhe
Premices and undor W Jwese fir B Premises to
Purchasur (the “Asi o
216 Bale of Businem, Morchant sholl ot zcll
dispose, tesnsier ar olherwise couvey it bualnem or
uinoln wilbont (3) the express prior wikten cotant of
Purchaser, and (H} the wrillen agrwomumt of wy
puzchaser of transferoe mvnting sl of Momhant's
cbligations under thiy  Agrestnont pormnt fo
docnmentelion satisfactory to Purchasr.
237 Prdgo J Coptre] Aceount, If Merdiant i
requlted 1o open a Bridge 7 Control Account, (B
Marchaot will siot, wiless otharwise dircoted in wiilleg
by Porchaser, fske suy oofion it sunee the Fpecified
Perventage of the seitioment smounts 1o be scifled or
delivered to zuy scoopnt other thea the Bridge /
Coutenl Accomnd snd (l) Merchunt will of all fimes
Trwintain ihs Micionm Balance in the Bridps 7 Canteal
Acconnt,
238 Use of Progeails, istohant will condust its
bukiness dnd s the Porctmee Brics i the onfiney
wnrac of it buainess, sonmstent witl past practice,
2,19 Abcucsev of Inforgpation, AR imformation
provided by Mercimnt snd zach Qwner/Ouamntar to
Purchasee horoit), by the Mershant Seomity Agrocunt
and Guarsnly, sod dn, 4Rt other docusenty oxastbed
comection with soch aprecments or velsted o muh
ogrecments 13 L, fettrate and compizte 15 Al
Tospets,

L BVENTS OF TEFAULT AND REMEDIES

3.1 Eyents of Detaull, Tho ecstironce of amy of fhe
following crents shull vonslitete a1 “Evant of Deflf”
hotamder: {a) Merchant of sy Owner/'Guersnbar
violates any term, covenmat o condition in bl
Agtoommont, fw Merchenl Scousrity Agrecmnt and
Guaranty or pry olber agrecmont with elhor Purchaser;
{b) any veproxcutation or wermaly by Merehant or any
Ownes/Grermutor in thia Agreememt, fho Merchsnt
Beoutity Agreoment mid Guumnly o ahty offer
Earecmont with either Patchaser shsll prove fo have
boen inoomeot, Inpompicte, filen or mdairading In any
meuteriel tepect when made; {0) Morhant or any
OwnttfGuumitor rdmits i vaiing fte lbiliy to pay
§in debly, or takee 8 genmal sssigrosert for the baedit
aof areditors; ot sy prozesding sheil be insituted by or
i of ary OwnarfChemnbx secking to
edjodicote & busloupt or ineelveal, of seeling
roorponieation,  momgersent,  edfualmant,  or
compoaltion of it or jty dobls; (I any Ownet/Guatavtar
sendd 2 notos of termination of thy Morchant Sevalty
Agrecment and Goaranty; {c} MorGhant suspeads,
desulven ot termineies its busincas; £} dMerchinnt sclta
all oz subswntally s of its assels; (g Menchant mkoy
ot gends nolios of any kiiended ik ralo or tiaafer by
Merchuny; () Meschtut peefhrma any sot that srdnees
fhs vedve of the Colistomal or Hw soourily Tntecest
gricted In e Collaterd wndor the Morohand Seouxity
Apreement and Guacenty; §) any OwnerfGueantor
posforms pay Aot it rodueed the wtue of the
Adidilonal Collatern! (s defined jp the Mordhant
Seawrlty Agropment and Guaracly) or the sepudly
intereat granted 1o the Additional Cioliateral yndar {he

>




Mechent Sccarlly Agreement and Cramuty; or ()
Maschant or any Owner/Guamtor defuuliy wader any
of the fomm, covensols and condifions of amy other
fgrccmuit with siftwr Puroheser,

32 Remedip, Upon the acourence of an Bveat of
Defuuly that iy not weived pursasct to Soction 4.4
hereof, Purchuser may proveed ba protost and enforus
it yightu ar ramedies by sult o #quity or by rotion at
lnw, or both, whether for the apscifip yefeamance of
WY givensat, ngrenmont or ofher Praviton conteined
herein, of 16 enfires the pecformancs of Merchants
woé such Crwaer's/Guensntar's obligations hmeunder,
ynder the Meydhant Sequrity Agreement snd Gueninty,
or purdliess 1o any ather lagal of cquitebly vight or
rouiedy, Upen Porcheses’s natice to Morchant of any
Bvoni of Defilt, the entire Furchazed Amount aot
alrpadly pald to Purchaser shall Bocome {mmeiately
doe and payble to Paccheper, In addition, upoh &t
Bvant of Defsult i) Porchnser wwmy eaforve ihe
provlgions of the Merchant Seourity Agropment snd
Guannty sguingt cash Owner/Guarantot; (i) Puwchaser
mzy enforee 1t secoilty Hitocosl o fho Collater? and
Adfitional Colistersl; (i) Worhaser mmy debit
Merchant's depoalt aceounts whover sitoated by
menns of ACH debit or facmimile gignatere on 2
computec-genoraied chenk drewn au Merohent's bank
accounk or othorwise; (v} Purchiser may eufer the
Confession of Judgmetl #s a Judpuent with the
approgrinte Clark of Coodt and exeowte therson; aod (v
Purcharer may exozoleo its rights under the Asslpnment
ofLesse, Al righte, powers sod remediss of Purchaser
in conneotion wilk this Apcsoment and the Mambant
Sucurlty Aprecment nrd Guatanty may be sxercised of
aty time by Parchaser after thy ooourence of s Evenk
of Defuult, are cunmipilve and nat exolusive, sad shali
b in addition Yo any other fights, powo or remadies
provided by Inw o oqulty.

3,3 Cosfs, Merchant and eath OwneyGumantor shall  othar

vy lo eadh Purchager all costs sesennubly incurred by
sach Porchassr In eenuvotion with (5 eny Bvent of
Deafeult including without Hmilstion any broach by
Moshont o apy  CwoonGuarostor  of  the
represenintions, waomalies #nd covengots In thic
Agronment or Ihe Demlmnt Sacarlty Agreament pad
Guorasty, aod (B) the epkorcomwnt of Fumhnser
yenedios sot fordh In Scotion 3.2 hereof, Jnciuding bat
not Jmiled to court posis and mitorneys' fuex.

34 Reguired Notiffentions, Merchent and eueh
Owaer/Guaranton shall givie sach Pwrchaser wilidon
noflee within 24 heurs of sy Ming by Mexchant or
sy Oweer/Guiranior ander 'Litle 13 of the United
Staing Code or of the occurrence of iy ether ovent
Aeseribed In Septlon 3,1{c) bereol. Marclwui aliall
£ive cuch Purehaser soveu days’ written notice prioy
to (it ¢louing of any sale of all ox auhstankially all of
Merchant's auxels or stock. Herdhant shall glve
ik Purchuser seven Riys® writteu pofles prior do
the suspension, dizsolutlen or torminations g
bndness.

is B slvor Fee, Upon Morchmy®s reqnest,
Purchaser aixy elaot in jté soie disoretton o waive thy
opoutrence of sn Evemt of Defsult wder this
Agceoment or the Merchant Scowity Agrenment and,
Carranty, provided frt Morchent shall puy m dufmit
wabyer fop fiko Feg™) for ench such
walver In the aevound of $2,500.00 ko Parclioser, Which
gnount ¢hall 1o duo and payable to Pumbswr on
demand. Such Dafivult Waiver Foo ghnll be payable for
¢each Eycat of Dofivilt ovoumring videe ikts Agresment
or the Mercka Sreutity Agrecment pod Ousranty snd
walyed urzaant i ihis Seotion 3.5, and #o sech walver
of an Bveat of Diefaalt thall i any wuy bt constroed ag
4 Walyer by Purciasst of any othicr oonuzrence of en
Event of Delelt, of as olhncwise Bmiting Purchunee’s
fights o remedics provided for harounder, under the
Merchant Secully Agroomen? sk Goarsady, er by low

Rovised (2-25-11 SPS-VION MCA-AGH MA

orequily,

3.6 Practmqr Chapee Fee.
prootusos changs foo (the
Parchaser in the amomt of §3,000.00 in the event that
Morohord ()} wwed muliple exaf proorssing tecninals
withoot the pror wiiten cemcont of Pawehaser, (i)
chtnges {ts cond proscssor wifiont the paior writton
ooosent of Perchascr of (31} dimets Processor o deliver
sciilement amoumiz W any wcopgnt other then the
Brifige / Conteil Acconat (If Merchant 1 required to
open n Bridgo / Comtinl Aogount), Such Processor
Chango Foo (1) shall ba dwe s payshlo fo Purckmer
ot doeownd, (1) $8 et cxclusive of, and i eumolative
with, ety other foo or empunt puid or pagalie o
Pyrchaser by Morchant ypummant tothiv Agresment ox
the Morchant Sovuzity Agreoment wnd Chonranty; and
{#i) sball not be constened A4 & waiviy oF suty Bwent of
Daofeult Jireunder or wndor the Morchiant Sesudty
Agresment 2nd Guarsnty or as biberwiss opstating 1o
reduge o Hiolt Porcharer's siphts or soomdis provided
for heroumdes, ander s Morchaat Beenrity Agreement
and Guaranty or atlaw or in equity,

5.7 is F Merchant shad pay
1o Colonial for servions ralaied m this Agreoment the
fues sof forlk.on the aitached foo achednle

W-WCEILANEOU& N
4. Mifentlony A No modifiontion,
smendimont, or walver of suy provision of, or ceneat b
any sction pador, this Agresment or the Mocohant
Socurlty and Goamaty éhell bo offochve
waloin to game & s widting snd gigeed by Purchaser,

4.2 Asybpmmesit, Bach Porchaear may ssvigt, tensfir o
soll its vights fo recoive Its share of the Prmhased
Awmnnnd or defegate iy duies bereundey, sither in-whale

ar fapart,
A3 Noftoes, AH motivey, raquesls, eonsent, demends and
commenications  herounder and wnder the
Merchant Recinily Agromment and Guaeanly shnll be
delivezed by cextifiod muil, raturm recciph regussted, fo
e tmpoclive puwtes o this Agieement and the
Merchant Becurity Apreement and Guaraniy st fhe
addrescet gl forth n thix Apreement and shal) bessne
effoctive only ypon rousipt.
44 Waiver Neiwedies, No fllare on @e part of
Purchaser 20 puerchan, and oo deloy in enerolamg, any
right wnder this Agreonwnt or dhe Merchned Soouity
Agreoment and Grmanty sholl opersle a5 & waiver
fherenf, nox shull auy aingle o padisl excxcise of any
right under thiy Agresament or the Marohant Scewrlty
Agrevment and Guagenty presisde omy olber or furher
exereins ihorcof o the oxervity of wiy oiber right, The
wemediex provided hermmder and wider the Mrrchant
Secutily Agretment s Guamenty are cumdladve and
'l::&ﬁﬂnﬂm' of oy remedics provided by lew or
ty
4.5 Boffeltations, Merchnnt aod asch Owner/Gurrsdtor
koo Perchager and its affiliates 0 commmaicste
with, soleft and Jor merlet o Merchant and each
Owmer/Guarapior via regulsr mail, telepbone, email asd
dneshinile I constion with the proviston, of goods or
deevloss by Purchaser, it ufflistes of any thitd party

hat Pucchaser shares, transfore, oxchenges, discloses 47 4.8

yrovides information with und wiil hold Burchanze, its
wiffilistes and such third partiex hannlens pgminet any
and g1l claima pursusnt 1o the foderal CAN-SPAM ACT
of 2003 (Controlling the Amswult of Won-Sollelicd
Pomogtaphy wnd Mukeling Act of 2003), the
Telephons Consumer Protoction Act {FCPA), asd sy
and 2l olher stole or federad lows relating {o
teennminatons ox selicietons by and any of the motkods
uporibed alove,

44 Termyinafed Mecchant Tile snd Mateh Fie
Meuchant sxpreagly acknowlodyes that 2 Termisated
Murclowt File ("IME™, or my sucoessx therein, i
uulbstined by MosterCard or VISA contadning the

businars mome abd pamex and kdeotificodon of
principals of sacrolants which huvn beso deminated for
one ot wawve af the sonsons specified &n MasterConl or
VISA n{m&ﬁnﬁ miguialipns, Such resont inchude, kot
arg. a0t limited bo, traud, eounterfelt drafts, manthorized
fransactions, esvossbve chargebacks enl retrievad
oquesty, oy Weanderlng, ar whe 8 Tigh sesuity
tise  exists, MERCHANT ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT PROCEEEOR ANP PURCHASER ARE
REQUIRED TO REPORT THIE BUSINESS NaME
OF MERCHART AND 'THE WAMES AND
IWENYICATION OF ITTS FRINCYPALS TO THE
TME WHEN A MERCHANT 18 TERMINATED
FOR ONE OR MORE OF FHE REASONS
SPECIRIER TN MASTERCARD GR VISA
OFEHATING REGULATIONS, MERCHANT
EXPRESSLY AGREEE AND CONSENTS TO
SOOI REPGRTING BY FROCKEBSOR AND
FURCBASER AND RELEASES EACH FROM
#HEYHEM{AGES FOR DOING 8¢ IN GQOD

47 Bl
Jovisdefion, This and the Murchant
Seorily Agroement and Guamnly stsfl be hinding

upon pod fmure i@ the benefit of Mooching, twh
OwaerGuutontor, Porobeser and  thelr Tespesiive
succassars and assigos, fhat Meychant and eaoh
OwneefGuarant shall not have the sight tn assign therr
tights hevewmder or wnder the Meodant Seeudly
Agrewmont and Guomeoly of any interst bersin or
thovvin without the prluw writisa constat of Furchnaer
whick oonvont may be witkheld in Pumhaset’s sole
digeretlon. Beck RPurciniber 1ay assige i xights andfor
chligations under this Agrecment andior the Merdhnt
Scourity Agreamsnt and Guermsly Jn Whole or in part
withont pedor nofles kb Moobent ar ey
OwaerGoamaie Thiz Agrevoncnt and e Morwhast
Secutiy Agicommt ind Guareaty shall be poverned by
el conglrued in aecondumes with the e of e Skte
of New Yok, without regand to sy apptioable confiiots
of Jaw principles, Amy an, wotion o pracesding axleing
hezesler or mudar $he Merchant Sesvrity Aprocmont
and Clemrorty, of the intecpretation, o8 Of
beapch hereof or fherent, uball, 1 Parchater so siecls, bo
Tugtiinted do ey oourd giitleg in New York, New Yark,
{#e “Avcepisblo Porotd®), Back of Mecchent and each
QwnnrfGutrentor agresy that eny slate or fuderel coart
sitting in o Acceptble Forom s convenlent to 1,
“heeeky Sroevasabily and unoenditionally submits 1o the
persnenl jursdletlon of gny suzh cowt grd hewhy
waives sty and all objuciions to jucsdiction of veove.
Exch of Marchant and sach Owne/Goagankr ageos
that a fimsl jndgment in mmy sush suit, sotlon or
procooding beoupht it auy sach cowd shoil he
somdusive sad binding upoo such ety and oy be
coforced in my&mmm 1 whusaiumw such
party i or may bo s suik dgrent.
Shonld mich sult, wh::t’o‘:ypmwul%?shﬁﬁﬂmém
any oiher farum, Meochant eod esch Qwnerfdiaantor
waive sny ght fo oppose my mekicn or appiestion
imade by eithee Pyrohiaser to teanefer much suit, action or
procecding to the Accaptatis Fom. .

Buryival __w( Repredentolipn,  ele AR
ropresentations, wermontied asd coverncs berein end In

fhe Merohant Spourity o0 Ghaerenty shall
survivd (ke oxocotion dalivery of ihia Agmemat
and the Mprchent Sepurity Agreement qud Guesanty

aud shall sonblmie in At fuwoe vl a7l obligasions
undoe thix Agreement end the Memhent Beotity
Agreeamt sl Guseanty ghall have boe walisiied in
foll acd fhiy Aprecment and the Morchant Security
Apcoment and Guaranly shall heve temanuted,

4.9 Seegrpbifty, In comn any of S provisons ju iy
Agreeonent of the Menbant Seomity Agrovmest vad
Quarenty ik found to be iavalid, Hegal or yneatormenbils
n oy yaxpeok, ihe valldity, Jugality snd eaforoedhitity




of aoy other yruvison oontined hereln or fheceln shall
notie ang way be affected or fmpaired,
4.10 Eigfics Avreawent, Atry provision keroof or of thy
Memhant Semully Apwoacat and Quaranty prohibited
by law il be ineffective ouly i te axtent of such
problidticn  without invaliduting the remaining
provisions heraof of theraof, ‘This Agoecmntt md the
Mewohmt Seculty Agrooment ami Gusranty eabody
e eilke  apreomont betwood  Meschant, each
Owaer/Gutgentor sud Prrchasar anid sapeceede oll prioe
spreomenty ved vadermtendnps relsting to the nabjogt
matior horeof,
41! TURY TRIAL WAIVER, THE PARTIES
HERETO WALVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY
COURT XN ANY S0IT, ACTION an
PROCEEDING ON ANY MATLIER ARTSING IN
CONNECTION WITH DR N ANY WAY
RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE
MERCHANT SECURITY AGRELMENT AND
GUARANTY 9OR THE TRANSACTIORS
QONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THERERY OR
THI ENFGRECEMENT HEREQF OR THEREGE,
THE PARTIES HERETO ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT  ¥ACH MAKES TS WAIVER
KNOWINGLY, WILLINGLY, VOLUNTALY
AND WITHOUT DUNESS, AND ONLY AETER
EXTENSIVE CONMBIDEBATION OF THE
RAMIFICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER WITH ITS
ATTORNEYS.
411 CLARS ACTION WAIWER. THE PANTIES
HERETO WAIVLE ANY RIGHT TO ASSEERT ANY
CLATME AGAINST ANY OTIIER PARTY AS A
TEPRYSERTATIVE OR MEMBER IN ANY
CLASS OR REPRESENTATIVE ACTICHN,
EXCEPT WHIRE SUCH WAIVER IS
FROHIBILED BY LAW. TO THEZ EXTENT ANY
PARTY 15 PERMIXTED BY LAW OR COURT OF
LAW TO PROCEED WITH A CLASS OR
REPRENENTATIVE. ACTIONR AGAINST
ANOTHER PARYY, THE PARTINS NERETOQ
AGREE THAT: (1) THE PRLVAILING PARTY
SHALYL NOT hE ENTITIED YO RECOVER
ATTORNEYE' FELS OR COSTS ASSOCIATED
WITH TPURSIING THE CLASS OR
REPRESKNYATIVE ACTION
NOTWITHATANDING ARY OTHER
PROVISION TN THIS AGBREMENT OR THU
MERCHANT SECURETY AGREEMENT AND
GUARANTY) AND {2} THE PARTY WHD
INKTTATES OR FARTICIPATES AS A MEMBER
OF THE CLAES WILL ROT SUBMIT A CLATM
OR OTHERWIEE PFARTICIPAYE IN ANY
RECOVERY SECURED THROUGH THK CLASS
ORREI’RESENTATIV!’«M‘ION.

dooatmile ‘

T}as Ammmrt and lhu Mmhmt Smunty Agml:
s Goreanty oy be exetwied in sounterports, cach of
which shall copatifute sn erigingl, Bt all of whish
{opother ghall conslitute ous hstinment. Fignaturs oo
thix Agreciment and the Merchant Seeardly Agicanent
#nd Guaranty scot by ficsimifo or PDY witl bo treaind
23 ariginal slgastomes for ol purpotsd,

INETTALS:

4.
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COLOMIAL FURDING NETWORK, INC.
FEE SCHEDULE

Fed Wi Fro {Parchase Prisel: Vion Chargs
ACH Tranefer Foo (Pusohase Price): Vien Churge

Underwritingmnd Odginatlvn Fos {Deducted from Parchase Prics): §4,500,00

Bridge/ Control Acoount Fey; $495.00 (12 monthd)

ACH Trunsfor Fee (Transfor from Bridge / Control Agssmt to Merchant Oporsting Avcounf)t $25,80 yor month
Oparating Acsonnd Chntype Fee: 15000

Copy Foo Moy Statements): WA

Copy Yoo (Monihly Statemeais)t NFA.

Additionsl Fees:  Mouthly Accounts Revoncilintion for EVAE — catimuts $300.60 to $750.00 maxinmm

. - -y

INVLERSEN:
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MERCHANT CASE ADVANCE AGREEMENT
ADDERDUM

The Specificd Percentuge shall equal 10% for the-flst $2,500,000 per month in revenves (the “Mimmum Requirement”) mod 7% for alizovenues in~ «
axcess of $2,500,000; provided, however, that i $2,500,000 In rovomue is ot aelioved in sny given uoith 1k thortfaIE will be added to the Mintmmm

tinmwngmmthumﬂm add until the shortfril has bom mado vp.  Teor wicmple, (i) if revermes wero $2,000,000 in month one and
$3,500,000 i nonth two, He 10% Spucified I’e;centwemmmﬂl o woyld npplyto the $2,500,060 for month two phas the 8500,000 shartfl from
tnonth ons (and the 7% Specified Parcentage in month two wonld spply to the remaining $500, 000 in month two revorues) and (if) if rovesvos were
$2,800,000 i0 monih one, $2,000,000 in menth two, and $4,000,006 in month thres, the 10% Speoified Percentage in veonth three would spply fo the
$2,500,000 for month theee plus the $500,000 shortfells from month one and mondh two {md the 79 Specificd Porrentage fn mosth fhres wouid apply o
the remaining 500,000 in month three revanucs). Revernes shallzviean al1 snles procesds ncloding butnot Thndbed to tivkot sales, merchandise snlsg,
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